
Ascension Saint John’s

Regular Events
Seedlings – Parent-child play group  

is meeting again on Fridays!

Contact: Ursula Mathers  ursulamathers@yahoo.com

Sunday 1st May
noon:	 Introduction to  

Antoine de Saint-Exupéry,  
followed by a bring-and share-lunch 

2.30 pm	 Matthew Dexter tells the story of 
The Little Prince 
Suggested donation £10, childrern £5

Sunday 8th May
noon:	 Prayer – what is it and how do we do it  

introduction and conversation

Sunday 15th May: 
noon:	 Peter Heathfield’s music for the Act 

of Consecration of Man 
told of and illustrated at the piano 
by Michael Bracewell

Sunday 22nd May
noon:	 In the realm of the clouds 
	 thoughts on Ascension and conversation

Visit to Forres: 

30th April, 28th May, 2nd July, 27th August.
On these Saturdays there will be NO service in Aberdeen.
please inquire with Martin Kutternik, tel: 01309 694809

The priests will be away: 
between 8th June and 18th June;   

and from 11-22 July the priest will be on holiday. 
There won’t be any services during this time.

The Annual Meeting of The Christian Community 
will take place in Forest Row from Friday 10th-

Sunday 12th June. The theme is Creating Sacred 
Spaces. It will be a celebration of 100 years of  
The Christian Community. On Sunday 12th June 

there will be NO service in Aberdeen.

Thursday 26th May
10 am	 The Act of Consecration of Man  

at the church

6 am	 Close of Day service  
with communal singing

Sunday 29th May
noon:	 The spiritual biography of  

Adam Bittleston, told by  
Lucienne van Bergenhenegouwen

Whitsun
Sunday 5th June  Whit Sunday
noon:	 The Logos and the Holy Spirit 

introduction and conversation

Monday 6th June,  Whit Monday
10 am:	 Die Menschenweihehandlung,  

the service in the German language

Tuesday 7th June,  Whit Tuesday
10 am:	 De Mensenwijdingsdienst,  

the service in the Dutch language

Eastertide

Sunday 19th June
noon:	 Sacred Spaces and the Holy Spirit  

review of the Annual Meeting  
and conversation

Thursday 23rd June
6 pm	 Close of Day service  

with communal singing

Friday 24th June
10 am	 The Act of Consecration of Man  

at the church

Sunday 26th June
noon:	 Molecular Biology and Spiritual Science 

– Genetics and the free human being 
talk by Matthew Mirkin

Sunday 3rd July
noon:	 Be, Create, Enlighten – part I 

workshop with Donald Phillips

Summertime:

On Sunday 24st and 31st July, 7th  and 14th August 
the space after the service will be open  

for conversation about anything  
you may be interested in or feel concerned about. 

Please take the initiative to present a topic  
and start the conversation.  

These Sundays are not individually listed.

Thursday 18th August
6 pm	 Close of Day service  

with communal singing

Sunday 21st August
noon:	 Maria is warning us 

 – Marian apparitions   
with Freya van Midden

Sunday 28th August
noon:	 Be, Create, Enlighten – part II  

workshop with Donald Phillips



THE CHRISTIAN 
COMMUNITY

Movement for Religious Renewal

Aberdeen Congregation

8 Spademill Rd. Aberdeen AB15 4XW 

Communion Services
The Act of Consecration of Man

Sundays 10.30 am 

and Wednesdays 7 am  
and Saturdays 10 am at the church

 
The Act of Consecration in the German language  

will be celebrated in the church on Thursday, 10 am on:  
May 12, Monday June 6 (Whitsun), Thursday August 11.

Family Gathering
9:30 am: The Sunday Service for Children (age 7–14)  
May 8, June 5 (Whitsun), July 3, August 14

Please contact priests to make sure. 

Please be aware that times or dates  
on the printed programme might change. 

To subscribe to email updates 
please contact Willem Boonstoppel.

Rev. Willem Boonstoppel
mobile: 07494530189

email: wboonstoppel@gmail.com

Rev. Lucienne van Bergenhenegouwen
mobile: 07928 945224 

email: lucienne@tcc-mrr.co.uk  

home: 01224 310055

Priests:

Baptisms, weddings, funerals  
and membership preparation  

as well as consultations  
by arrangement

Aberdeen Congregation

Treasurer: Donald Phillips
Correspondent: Maureen Ramsay

Contact for 
Vestry: Joan van Holsteijn

Garden: Betty Marx
Flowers: Irene Walti

Programme: Christoph Hanni
Servers Rota: Wanda Paluch

Maintenance spokesperson: Christoph Hanni

Gospel Readings

The Christian Community is funded entirely by the voluntary 
contributions and donations of members and friends.

Regular contributions ensure a stable and reliable budget.
Please make cheques payable to: The Christian Community 

(NOT ‘in Aberdeen’)
Banking connection:  Sort Code:  82-60-11 

a/c Name:  The Christian Community    a/c No.:  20171323 
IBAN:  GB79CLYD82601120171323   BIC:  CLYDGB21350

Ascension Whitsun 
Saint John’s

2022

Sunday 6th January Epiphany - Three Kings Day

Eastertide
Sunday, April 17...............................................Mark 16:1–8
Sunday, April 24.........................................John 20:19–31
Sunday, May 1.................................................John 10:1–16
Sunday, May 8................................................John 15:1–27
Sunday, May 15.............................................. John 16:1–33
Sunday, May 22..............................................John 14:1–31

Ascension
Thursday, May 26....................................John 16:24–33
Sunday, May 29.........................................John 16:24–33

Whitsun
Sunday, June 5..............................................John 14:22–31

Wednesday, June 8........................... Luke 19:1–10
Sunday, June 12....................................... John 3:1–17
Sunday, June 19..................................... 1 Cor 2:9–16

Saint John’s Tide
Friday, June 24....................................................Mark 1:1–11
Sunday, June 26.................................................Mark 1:1–11
Sunday, July 3...................................................John 1:19–34
Sunday, July 10......................................Matthew 11:2–15
Sunday, July 17......................................Matthew 14:1–14

Sunday, July 24................................ Mark 8:27–38
Sunday, July 31..............................Matthew 7:1–14
Sunday, August 7............................. Luke 15:11–32
Sunday, August 14.................................Luke 9:1–17
Sunday, August 21.........................Luke 18:35–43
Sunday, August 28.........................Mark 7:31–37 


